
PARTICULARS This Quarter Ending
Immediate Previous 

Year Ending
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 775,436,404                 351,613,768                      
Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank 324,035                        324,035                             
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions -                                -                                    
Derivative Financial Instruments -                                -                                    
Other Trading Assets -                                -                                    
Loans and advances to MFIs & Cooperatives -                                -                                    
Loans and advances to customers 11,339,221,777            11,342,961,695                 
Investment securities 2,025,000                     2,025,000                          
Current tax assets 100,619,032                 -                                    
Investment property -                                -                                    
Property and Equipment 83,141,681                   69,013,236                        
Goodwill and Intangible assets 2,477,856                     3,133,529                          
Deferred Tax Assets 580,332,230                 771,153,207                      
Other assets 161,329,002                 111,938,369                      
TOTAL ASSETS 13,044,907,015            12,652,162,839                 
LIABILITIES

Due to Bank and Financial Institutions 6,119,934,125              5,211,871,917                   
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank -                                -                                    
Derivative Financial Instrument -                                -                                    
Deposits from customers 3,546,413,208              3,747,707,764                   
Borrowings 129,653,600                 129,653,600                      
Current Tax Liabilities -                                89,767,088                        
Provisions -                                -                                    
Deferred Tax Liabilities -                                -                                    
Other liabilities 955,270,893                 1,294,771,207                   
Debt securities issued -                                -                                    
Subordinated Liabilities -                                -                                    
TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,751,271,826            10,473,771,576                 
EQUITY

Share Capital 982,500,000                 982,500,000                      
Share Premium 68,270,092                   68,270,092                        
Retained Earnings (368,250,368)                (591,381,843)                    
Reserves 1,611,115,465              1,719,003,014                   
TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS 2,293,635,189              2,178,391,263                   
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

TOTAL EQUITY 2,293,635,189              2,178,391,263                   
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 13,044,907,015            12,652,162,839                 
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENT 6,764,478                     6,764,478                          
Net Assets Value Per share 233                               222                                    
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Figures in NPR

This Quarter Up to This Quarter
(YTD)

This Quarter
Restated*

Up to This Quarter
(YTD) Restated*

Interest income 465,859,134                     1,795,783,089                  506,346,688                     2,212,277,977                     

Interest expense (224,783,556)                   (908,132,576)                   (251,957,192)                   (958,207,617)                       

Net interest income 241,075,579                     887,650,512                     254,389,496                     1,254,070,360                     

Fees and commission income 15,163,883                       59,383,034                       31,929,697                       115,734,637                        

Fees and commission expense (6,984,949)                       (7,006,757)                       (52,440,998)                     (52,762,218)                         

Net fee and commission income 8,178,934                         52,376,277                       (20,511,301)                     62,972,419                          

Net interest and commission income 249,254,512                     940,026,789                     233,878,195                     1,317,042,779                     

Net trading income -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                        

Other operating income -                                    18,555                              -                                    -                                        

Total operating income 249,254,512                     940,045,344                     233,878,195                     1,317,042,779                     

(Impairment charge)/reversal for loans and other losses 229,416,364                     418,920,793                     (364,468,492)                   (482,752,523)                       

Net operating income 478,670,876                     1,358,966,137                  (130,590,296)                   834,290,256                        

Operating expense 406,978,394                     982,903,259                     412,993,762                     998,662,096                        

Personnel expenses 371,917,545                     822,804,354                     369,517,630                     871,631,094                        

Other Operating expenses 26,489,192                       122,853,003                     33,708,795                       90,223,754                          

Depreciation and Amortization 8,571,657                         37,245,902                       9,767,337                         36,807,248                          

Operating Profit 71,692,483                       376,062,877                     (543,584,059)                   (164,371,840)                       

Non operating Income 860,062                            860,062                            33,276                              33,276                                  

Non operating expense -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                        

Profit before income tax 72,552,544                       376,922,939                     (543,550,782)                   (164,338,564)                       

Income tax expense (136,498,066)                   (229,557,267)                   200,747,987                     85,227,979                          

Current Tax Expense (36,074,573)                     56,984,628                       (38,891,130)                     76,628,878                          

Previous Year Tax Expense -                                    

Deferred Tax Expense (Income) 172,572,639                     172,572,639                     (161,856,857)                   (161,856,857)                       

Profit for the period (63,945,521)                     147,365,672                     (342,802,796)                   (79,110,585)                         

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Bank (63,945,521)                     147,365,672                     (342,802,796)                   (79,110,585)                         

Non-controlling interests -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                        

Profit for the period (63,945,521)                     147,365,672                     (342,802,796)                   (79,110,585)                         

Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Basic Earnings Per Share 15.00                                (8.05)                                    

Diluted Earnings Per Share 15.00                                (8.05)                                    

For the Quarter Ended 31st Ashad, 2081

Unaudited Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss 

GRAMEEN BIKAS LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED

 

Current Year Previous Year
Corresponding

Particulars 



Statement of  Comprehensive Income Figures in NPR

This Quarter Up to This 
Quarter
(YTD)

This Quarter Up to This 
Quarter
(YTD)

Profitor Loss for the Period -63945521.33 147365672.4 -342802795.9 -79110585.07
Other Comprehensive Income, net of income tax

a Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss 71,122,298         71,122,298        161,000,452    161,000,452          
Gains / (Losses) from investment in equity instruments measured at fair value                         -                           -                        -                              -   
Gains / (Losses) on revaluation                         -                           -                        -                              -   
Actuarial Gains / (Losses) on defined benefit plans        101,603,283        101,603,283      230,000,645            230,000,645 
Income tax relating to above items         (30,480,985)        (30,480,985)      (69,000,194)            (69,000,194)
Net other Comprehensive Income that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

b Items that are or may be reclassified to Profit or Loss
Gains (Losses) on cash flow hedge                         -                           -                        -                              -   
Exchange gains (Losses) (arising from translation financial assets of foreign operation                         -                           -                        -                              -   
Income tax relating to above items                         -                           -                        -                              -   
Reclassify to Profit or Loss                         -                           -                        -                              -   
Net other Comprehensive Income that are or may be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Other Comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax          71,122,298          71,122,298      161,000,452            161,000,452 

Total Comprehensive income for the year            7,176,777        218,487,970    (181,802,344)              81,889,866 

Total Comprehensive income for the period            7,176,777        218,487,970    (181,802,344)              81,889,866 

Particulars 

Current Year Previous Year

GRAMEEN BIKAS LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss 

For the Quarter Ended 31st Ashad, 2081



This Quarter Up to This Quarter
(YTD)

This Quarter Up to This Quarter
(YTD)

Capital fund to RWA 10.02% 9.07%
Non Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan 6.65% 9.95%
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL 148.85% 122.24%
Cost of Funds 8.89% 11.36%
Deposit to Credit Ratio 28.99% 29.7%
Base Rate 13.55% 16.02%
Interest Rate Spread 6.10% 3.62%

Particulars 

Current Year Previous Year
Corresponding

Ratios as per NRB Directive

GRAMEEN BIKAS LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Financial Position

As on Quarter ended 31st Ashad 2081 



Particulars This Quarter Ending
Corresponding 

PY  this Quarter
Opening Retained Earning                    (591,381,843)        (391,476,283)

Adjustment w.r.t Reserves                         -   
Adjustment :Prior Period Errors                                      -                           -   

Opening Retained Earning (Adjusted)                    (591,381,843)        (391,476,283)

Net Profit/(loss) as per Statement of Profit or Loss                      147,365,672         (79,110,585)
Appropriation

a. General Reserve                      (29,473,134)                         -   
b. Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Fund                                      -                           -   
c. Capital Redemption Reserve                                      -                           -   
d. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund                        (1,473,657)                         -   
e. Employees Training Fund (1,215,358)                              (5,271,212)
f. Client Protection Fund                        (1,473,657)                         -   
g. Other: Employee Welfare Fund                         -   

                        -   
Profit/(loss) before regulatory adjustment                    (477,651,976)        (475,858,080)

Regulatory Adjustments:

a. Interest Receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received(+)                      (25,660,369)         (50,764,902)
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts(-)/reversal(+)                         -   
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment(-)/reversal(+)                         -   
d. Short provision for possible losses on Non-Banking Assets (-)/reversal(+)                         -   
e. Deferred Tax Assets recognized(-)/reversal(+)                      203,053,624         (92,856,663)
f. Goodwill recognized (-)/Impairment of Goodwill(+)                                      -                           -   
g. Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/reversal(+)                                      -                           -   
h. Actuarial Loss recognized (-)/reversal(+)                      (71,122,298)           44,841,362 
i. Other (+/-) 3,130,652                              (16,743,559)

Investment Provision as per NRB Directive no. 8
Total regulatory adjustments                      109,401,608        (115,523,763)
Profit or (Loss) after Regulatory Adjustments                    (368,250,368)        (591,381,843)

For the Quarter Ended 31st Ashad, 2081

Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss
GRAMEEN BIKAS LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED

As per NRB Regulation



9.Immediate Previous year ending figures are audited.

8. Previous period figures are regrouped/restated/rearranged whereever necessary for 
consistant presentation and comparison. 

1. The above financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial 
Reporting Standards (NFRSs) and certain carve-outs issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Nepal (ICAN). The above figures are subject to change as per the direction 
of regulators/supervisors and external auditors.

Notes:

2. The detailed interim financial report has been published in the website 
(www.gblbs.com.np)

3. The Loans & Advances include interest receivables and staff loans are presented net of 
impairment loss.

4. Acturial Valuation will be done for Employee benefits and will be adjusted on audited 
financial statements.

5. Personnel expenses include provision of staff bonus which is computed in line with the 
Bonus Act.

6. Income tax liabilities has been shown after netting of with advance tax amount.

7. All lease contracts have been accounted for as per NFRS 16, accordingly right of use of 
assets and lease liabilities have been recognised along with 
right of use assets being depreciated of straight line basis and interest calculated on lease 
liabilities.



Figures in NPR

Particulars  Up to This Quarter 
 Corresponding  

Previous Year up to 
This Quarter 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 1,722,243,832                  2,132,712,678                
Fees and other income received 59,479,009                       76,027,424                    
Dividend received -                                    -                                 
Receipt from other operating activities -                                    -                                 
Interest paid (268,092,445)                    (269,732,909)                 
Commission and fees paid (7,006,757)                        (13,021,729)                   
Cash payment to employees (747,778,851)                    (635,894,417)                 
Other expense paid (161,151,603)                    (90,223,754)                   
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities 597,693,184                     1,199,867,293                
(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank (56,799,940)                      (163,704)                        
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions -                                    -                                 
Other trading assets -                                    -                                 
Loans and advances to bank and financial institutions -                                    -                                 
Loans and advances to customers 387,294,481                     1,119,347,542                
Other assets (70,483,569)                      2,164,298                      
Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities
Due to bank and financial institutions 908,062,208                     (612,579,849)                 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank -                                    (688,000,000)                 
Deposits from customers (201,294,556)                    (174,135,249)                 
Borrowings -                                    -                                 
Other liabilities (345,102,178)                    (183,546,691)                 
Net cash flow from operating activities before tax paid 1,219,369,630                  662,953,641                  
Income taxes paid (229,122,410)                    (64,712,375)                   
Net cash flow from operating activities 990,247,220                     598,241,266                  

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investment securities -                                    -                                 
Proceeds from sale of investment securities -                                    -                                 
Purchase of property and equipment (10,563,175)                      (11,473,353)                   
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment 18,555                              -                                 
Acquisition of intangible assets -                                    -                                 
Proceeds from the sale of intangible assets -                                    (2,964,555)                     
Purchase of investment properties -                                    -                                 
Proceeds from the sale of investment properties -                                    -                                 
Interest received 19,720,523                       11,017,401                    
Dividend received -                                    -                                 
Other (Merger)
Net cash used in investing activities 9,175,902                         (3,420,507)                     
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of debt securities -                                    -                                 
Repayment of debt securities -                                    -                                 
Receipts from issue of subordinated liabilities -                                    -                                 
Repayment of subordinated liability -                                    -                                 
Receipts from issue of shares (Share Application Money) -                                    -                                 
Dividends paid (632,400,427)                    (713,265,592)                 
Interest paid -                                    (38,489,879)                   
Other receipt/payment -                                    -                                 
Net cash from financing activities (632,400,427)                    (751,755,472)                 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 367,022,695                     (156,934,713)                 
Cash and cash equivalents Beginning of the Period 351,613,768                     508,548,481                  
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held -                                    -                                 
Cash and cash equivalents at 32 Ashad 2079 718,636,464                     351,613,768                  

 

Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows
For the Quarter Ended 31st Ashad, 2081

GRAMEEN BIKAS LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED
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-u_ sf/f]af/nfO{ k"0f{?kdf oflGqsLs/0f ul/Psf]n] ;'/lIft agf“pb} nlug] 5 . 
-3_ sd{rf/Lx?sf] Ifdtf clea[l4sf] nflu ljleGg tflndx? ;~rfng ug]{ 
u/]sf] . 
-ñ_ bIf / k|ljlwd}qL hgzQmL egf{ ub}{ hfg] gLlt /x]sf] . 
-r_ shf{ c;'nLdf laz]if hf]8 lbO{ shf{sf] u'0f:t/ sfod ug{ lqmofzLn /x]sf] 
.  
-5_ cfGtl/s >f]t kl/rfng a[l4 ug{ ;b:ox?af6 lgoldt?kdf jrt ;+sng 
ug]{ gLlt cjnDjg ul/Psf] . 
-h_ jt{dfg ;dodf b]lvPsf] jf≈o ultljlwx?af6 pTkGg x'g ;Sg] cfly{s 
tyf ef}lts Ifltx? sd x'g] u/L sf/f]af/nfO{ ;'/lIft agfpg] tkm{ ;hutf 
ckgfOPsf] 5 . 
-em_ u|fxs÷ C0fL ;b:o a[l4 u/L / ;+:yfsf] Joj;fo a[l4 ub}{ h}hfg] . 

 



^_ ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M 
 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g sfod ug{ ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt, n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, 

hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg'udg ;ldlt, sd{rf/L ;]jf 
;'ljwf ;ldlt, ;DklQ bfloTj Joj:yfkg ;ldlt nufot ljleGg cfGtl/s 
;ldltx? s[ofzLn /x]sf / ;Dkfbg ul/Psf sfo{x?sf] d"Nof¨g ug]{ / ;f]sf] 
cfwf/df pko'Qm /0fgLlt cjnDag ug]{ sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOPsf] 5 . g]kfn 
/fi6«  a}+saf6 n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ePsf lgb]{zgx?sf] ;fy} a}+s tyf 
ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g @)&#, sDkgL P]g @)^#, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s P]g @)%*, 
lwtf]kq P]g @)^# nufot cGo ;DalGwt P]g / sfg"gsf] cg'kfngf ul/Psf] 
;fy} ;dfofg'sn =;+:yfsf] sfo{qmdnfO{ ;'b[9 agfpg cfjZos gLlt lgod 
tyf sfo{ljlw agfO{ nfu" ul/Psf] 5 . 

 
&_ ;To, tYotf ;DaGwdf sfo{sf/L k|d'vsf] pb\3f]if0f M 
 cfhsf ldlt;Dd o; k|ltj]bgdf pNn]lvt hfgsf/L tyf ljj/0fx?sf] z'4tf 

;DaGwdf d JolQmut ?kdf pQ/bfloTj lnG5' . ;fy}, d of] pb\3f]if ub{5' ls 
d}n] hfg] a'em];Dd o; k|ltj]bgdf pNn]lvt ljj/0fx? ;To, tYo / k"0f{ 5g\ . 
nufgLstf{x?nfO{ z';"lrt ug]{ tyf lg0f{o lng cfjZos s'g} ljj/0f, ;"rgf 
tyf hfgsf/Lx? n'sfOPsf] 5}g .  

 
Aofhb/ 

!= artdf &=%—*=% k|ltzt, @= shf{df !%=)) k|ltzt  


